

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case Number SC11-1908

On Petition for Discretionary Review from the  
Third District Court of Appeal of Florida Case No. 3D09-3468

---

SHAHLA M. RABIE CORTEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

PALACE RESORTS, INC., PALACE RESORTS, LLC  
& TRADCO LTD., INC.

Respondents.

---

RESPONDENTS BRIEF ON JURISDICTION

---

RICARDO J. CATA  
Florida Bar No. 208809  
[ricardo.cata@wilsonelser.com](mailto:ricardo.cata@wilsonelser.com)  
RONNIE GUILLEN  
Florida Bar No. 842001  
[ronnie.guillen@wilsonelser.com](mailto:ronnie.guillen@wilsonelser.com)  
**WILSON, ELSER, MOSKOWITZ,  
EDELMAN & DICKER LLP**  
Attorneys for Appellees  
100 Southeast Second Street  
Suite 3800  
Miami, Florida 33131  
(305) 374-4400 Telephone  
(305) 579-0261 Facsimile

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

SUMMARY OF FACTS ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. The Third District’s decision was guided by and applied  
all of the factors set forth in *Kinney* and conflict jurisdiction  
does not exist ..... 3

II. The deference given Petitioner’s forum choice was consistent  
with *Kinney* and there was no violation of the Privileges and  
Immunities Clause ..... 5

CONCLUSION ..... 10

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 11

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<i>Alcoa S.S. Co., Inc. v. M/V Nordic Regent</i> , 654 F.2d 147 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	9
<i>Ayer v. Bush</i> , 775 So.2d 368, 370 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000) .....	6
<i>Chambers v. Baltimore &amp; O.R. Co.</i> 207 U.S. 142 (1907) .....	9
<i>Dept. of Health &amp; Rehab Services v. National Adoption Count. Svc, Inc.</i> , 498 So.2d 888 (Fla. 1986) .....	3, 5
<i>Kerzner Int’l Resorts v. Raines</i> , 983 So.2d 750 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008) .....	8
<i>Kinney Systems, Inc. v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> , 674 So.2d 86 (Fla. 1996) .....	passim
<i>Morse v. Sun Int’l Hotel, Ltd.</i> , 2001 WL 34874967 (S.D. Fla. 2001) <i>aff’d</i> 277 F.3d 1379 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	9
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981) .....	9
<i>Rabie Cortez v. Palace Holding, S.A. de C.V.</i> , 66 So.3d 959 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011) .....	passim
<i>Reese v. State Department of Transportation</i> , 743 So.2d 1227 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999) .....	6
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Carter</i> , 951 So.2d 105 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007) .....	8

*Tazoe v. Airbus S.A.S.*  
631 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2011) ..... 9

*Thompson v. Napotnik,*  
923 So.2d 537 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006) ..... 6

*Value Rent-A-Car, Inc. v. Harbert,*  
720 So.2d 552 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998) ..... 8

*Villeda Aldana v. Fresh Del Monte Produce, Inc.,*  
2007 WL 3054986 (S.D. Fla. 2007) *aff'd* 578 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2009) ..... 9

**Statutes**

Art. IV, § 2, cl. 1, U.S. Const. .... 6

Art. V, § 3(b)(3), Fla. Const. .... 2, 3

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(2)(A)(iv) ..... 2, 3
